

AAA INSOLVENCY PROFESSIONALS LLP (India's second 'Insolvency Professional Entity' registered with IBBI) BENGALURU OFFICE

4th Floor, 4/1, Krishna Reddy Colony, Domlur Layout,
Bangalore - 560071
 suresh kannan@aaalinsolvency.com +91 - 98 4507 0893

CA. SURESH KANNAN
Chartered Accountant
Cost Accountant
Insolvency Professional
Pertner

05<sup>th</sup> January, 2021

BANGALORE

To,
The Chairman,
Bombay Stock Exchange
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street, Mumbai- 400001

Subject: Initiation of Liquidation Process in the matter of Camson Bio Technologies Limited against the CIN No. L85110KA1993PLC014944

Respected Sir/Ma'am,

This is to inform your good office that the Liquidation Process has commenced in respect of Camson Bio Technologies Limited (the Corporate Debtor) under the provisions of Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 (hereinafter referred as 'Code') vide order dated 3<sup>rd</sup> December, 2020 of the National Company Law Tribunal, Bengaluru Bench (hereinafter referred to as "NCLT") (communicated on 11.12.2020 to the Liquidator i.e. on the date on which Order was uploaded on the website of NCLT). The Liquidator was also appointed in the said order of liquidation of the Corporate Debtor. A copy of the liquidation order has been attached herein for your perusal.

In furtherance of the liquidation process, Public Announcement has been published in Financial Express (All India Edition) in English language and in Prajavani (All Karnataka Edition) in Kannada language on 15.12.2020. (Copy enclosed for your kind perusal).

As per Section 34(2) of the Code, the powers of the Board of Directors, key managerial personnel of Camson Bio Technologies Limited shall cease to have effect and such powers shall be vested with the Liquidator. It is also pertinent to mention and take note that the Liquidator shall have the



AAA INSOLVENCY PROFESSIONALS LLP (India's second 'Insolvency Professional Entity registered with IBBI)
BENGALURU OFFICE

4th Floor, 4/1, Krishna Reddy Colony, Domlur Layout, Bangelore - 560071

suresh kannan@aaainsolvengy.com ( +91 - 98 4507 0893

CA. SURESH KANNAN
Chartered Accountant
Cost Accountant
Insolvency Professional
Partner

powers and duties, to take into custody or control all the assets, property, effects and actionable claims of the Corporate Debtor, as per Section 35(1) (b) of the Code.

The instant intimation with regard to initiation of liquidation and appointment of the Liquidator is for your information and record. We shall keep your office posted on further developments in this regard. However, if there are any pending dues against the corporate debtor then we advise to file your claim under relevant FORM of liquidation process regulations available at the website of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (IBBI) as soon as possible.

BANGALORE

Kindly acknowledge the receipt of this document.

Thanking You,

Best Regards

(Suresh Kannan)

**Insolvency Professional** 

**AAA Insolvency Professionals LLP** 

Liquidator in the case of Camson Bio Technologies Limited

Office Address: E-10A, Kailash Colony, Greater Kailash-I, New Delhi-110048

Email: camson@aaainsolvency.com; Contact No. - 01146664600

31 No. 786

### IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL BENGALURU BENCH

I.A.No.442 of 2020 in C.P. (IB) No.52/BB/2017 <u>U/s 33 of the I&B Code, 2016</u> R/w Rule 11 of the NCLT Rules, 2016

#### Shri Suresh Kannan,

Resolution Professional of M/s. Camson Bio Technologies Ltd

S-1, Premier Court, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, 547, CMH Road, Near Indiranagar Metro Station, Bengaluru – 560038 ...Applicant/

Resolution Professional

#### Date of Order:03rd December, 2020

Coram:

- 1. Hon'ble Shri Rajeswara Rao Vittanala, Member (Judicial)
- 2. Hon'ble Shri Ashutosh Chandra, Member (Technical)

#### Parties/Counsels Present (through Video Conference):

For the Applicant/RP

: Mr. Sushanth Venkatesh Pai

#### ORDER

Per:Rajeswara Rao Vittanala, Member (J)

- I.A.No.442of 2020 in C.P.(IB)No.52/BB/2017 is filed by Shri Suresh Kannan, Resolution Professional of M/s.Camson Bio Technologies Ltd(hereinafter referred to as 'Applicant/Resolution Professional') under Section 33 of the I&B Code, 2016, R/w Rule 11 of the NCLT Rules, 2016 by inter-alia seeking to consider and approve the initiation of Liquidation Process of the Corporate Debtor; to appointhim as Liquidator of Corporate Debtor.
- 2. Brief facts of the case, as mentioned in the Application, which are relevant to the issue in question, are as follows:
  - (1) The main Company Petition bearing C.P.(IB)No.52/BB/2017 filed by M/s.Randstand India Private Limited U/s 9 of the IBC,



Page 1 of 5



2016, R/w Rule 6 of the I&B(AAA) Rules, 2016, was admitted by the Adjudicating Authority, vide order dated 14.06.2018, by initiating CIRP in respect of Corporate Debtor, appointing Ms. Medha KulkarniasIRP, imposing moratorium etc.Subsequently, COC in its meeting dated 23.09.2019 appointed the Applicant herein, as the RP and subsequently, the Tribunal vide its order dated 20.11.2019 passed in I.A No.599/2019 has appointed the Applicant herein as RP.

- (2) It is stated that the Applicant had preferred I.A No. 674/2019 for exclusion of a period of 420 days between 14.06.2018 & 07.08.2019, including, inter-alia, the stay granted by the Hon'ble High Court of Karnataka in W.P No. 29393/2018. The Tribunal excluded the said period of 420 days vide its order dated 12.02.2020. Subsequently, the Applicant filed another Application for extension of time for completion of CIRP being I.A No. 123/2020 and it was allowed vide its order dated 23.04.2020 and thus extended the same by maximum permissible period of 90 days.
- (3) The Applicant has been earnestly working to ensure that the CIRP was a meaningful exercise by inter-alialssuing fresh Public notice calling for claims against the Corporate Debtor on 15.12.2019 and fixing last date for submission of claims as 30.12.2019, appointed Registered Valuers for valuing each class of asset of the Corporate Debtor with approval from the COC, identifies undervalued and fraudulent transactions, finalised Bid Evaluation Matrix and request for Resolution Plan document etc. It is stated that the Applicant has been working very hard to arrive at a workable resolution plan which would take care of the interests of all stakeholders and would ensure revival of the Corporate Debtor as a going concern and to maximise the wealth of the stakeholders. The Applicant had published Form-G and called for Expressions of Interest from



Page 2 of 5



interested resolution applicants. Though, he received a few interested bidders, nothing concrete or workable could be formulated and hence the bids failed and attempts at evolving a Resolution Plan for the Corporate Debtor also failed.

- (4) It is stated that the Applicant even sought additional time by excluding the period of stay from computation of the CIRP period and also maximum permissible time for extension of the CIRP. Despite all this, no workable Resolution Plan was received by the Applicant. Hence, the COC at its 11th meeting dated 05.09.2020 with more than 66% of the creditors present and voting resolved that the CIRP has failed and the Corporate Debtor ought to go into liquidation and has also approved the appointment of the Applicant as the Liquidator to oversee the Liquidation process of the Corporate Debtor, who is willing to continue as the Liquidator has hereby given the written consent to act as the Liquidator of the Corporate Debtor and an appropriate application needs to be filed before this Hon'ble Tribunal.
- Heard Shri Sushanth Venkatesh Pai, learned Counsel for RP, through Video Conference. We have carefully perused the pleadings of the Party and the extant provisions of the Code and the Rules made thereunder.
- 4. As detailed supra, the Resolution Professional and the COC of the Corporate Debtor, havemade their best efforts to find a suitable Resolution Plan to revive the business of the Corporate Debtor. However, in the absence of any Resolution Plan received, there is no other alternative for the COC except to seek to order to liquidate the Corporate Debtor as per the provisions of the Code. The Resolution to initiate liquidation was also approved by the COC with requisite majority and the instant Application is filed strictly in accordance with law. The COC has also proposed the Applicant as a Liquidator, for liquidating the Corporate Debtor, who has filed a



Page 3 of 5



written consentdated 23<sup>rd</sup> October, 2020 to act as Liquidator of the Corporate Debtor by *inter-alia* declaring that he is not subject to any disciplinary proceedings against him with the Board or Indian Institute of Insolvency Professionals of ICAIetc. Hence, he is provisionally eligible to be appointed as Liquidator. Therefore, it is a fit case to initiate Liquidation proceedings in respect of Corporate Debtor.

- 5. In view of the facts and circumstances of the case, the Adjudicating Authority, by exercising its powers conferred under Section 33(2) of the IBC, 2016, I.A.No.442 of 2020 in C.P.(IB)No.52/BB/2017 is hereby disposed of with following directions:
  - a) It is hereby ordered that M/s.Camson Bio Technologies Ltd, Corporate Debtor to be liquidated in the manner as laid down in Chapter III of Part II of Code, R/w IBBI(Liquidation process) Regulations, 2016.
  - b) Shri Suresh Kannan, the Applicant herein, is hereby appointed as a Liquidator, subject to the terms and conditions to be agreed upon by the parties in the light of extant provisions of the IBBI.He is directed to follow due process of law as per above Chapter and Regulations and to issue publicannouncement immediately by stating that the Corporate Debtor is in liquidation.
  - c) The Liquidator is directed to strictly adhere to the extant provisions of the Code and the Rules made thereunder framed by the IBBI from time to time and also directed to take expeditious steps to complete the liquidation process in the light of various orders.
  - d) He is further directed to take steps for early dissolution of Corporate Debtor, in terms of Rule 14 of IBBI (Liquidation Process) Regulations;

light



Page 4 of 5

- e) The Registry is directed to communicate a copy of this order to all Parties immediately for information and to take necessary action;
- f) Post the case for report of Liquidator on 13th January, 2021

(ASHUTOSH CHANDRA) MEMBER, TECHNICAL (RAJESWARA RAO VITTANALA) MEMBER, JUDICIAL

Brunda



OF THE ORIGINAL

OF Deput Take. Registrar

National Company Law Tribunal

Bengaluru Bench

Rajemwayi M

	onnializarishirari			kan India di Kamanan da Kananan Kan India di Kananan da Kananan d
		the section of the se		
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

# SCHEDULE II FORM B PUBLIC ANNOUNCEMENT

(Regulation 12 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy (Liquidation Process) Regulations, 2016)

## FOR THE ATTENTION OF THE STAKEHOLDERS OF M/S CAMSON BIO TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED

1.	Name of Corporate Debtor	M/s Camson Bio Technologies Limited
2.	Date of Incorporation of Corporate Debtor	19 <sup>th</sup> November, 1993
3.	Authority under which Corporate Debtor is Incorporated/Registered	REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES – BANGALORE, KARNATAKA
4.	Corporate Identity Number of Corporate Debtor	L85110KA1993PLC014944
5.	Address of the Registered Office and Principal Office (if any) of Corporate Debtor	Regd. Office: C 7, 7th Floor, Corporate Block Golden Enclave, Old Airport Road Bangalore Bangalore KA 560017 IN
6.	Date of closure of Insolvency Resolution Process	2 <sup>nd</sup> December, 2020
7.	Liquidation commencement date of Corporate Debtor	3 <sup>rd</sup> December, 2020 (Copy of Order Received on 11 <sup>th</sup> December, 2020, based on information in website of NCLT)
8.	Name and Registration Number of Insolvency Professional Acting As Liquidator	Mr. Suresh Kannan IBBI/IPA-001/IP-P-01434/2018-2019/12277
9.	Address and e-mail of the liquidator, as registered with Board	Address: 4th Floor, 4/1, Krishna Reddy Colony, Domlur Layout, Bangalore, Karnataka, 560071 E Mail: sureshkannan10@gmail.com
10	Address and e-mail to be used for correspondence with the Liquidator	Address: AAA Insolvency Professionals LLP E-10A, Kailash Colony, Greater Kailash-1, New Delhi - 110048 E Mail: camson@aaainsolvency.com
11	Last date for submission of Claims	2 <sup>nd</sup> January, 2021

Notice is hereby given that the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal, Bengaluru Bench, Bangalore has ordered the commencement of liquidation of M/s Camson Bio Technologies Limited on 3<sup>rd</sup> December, 2020, under Section 33 of the Insolvency &

BANGALORE

Bankruptcy Code, 2016.

The Stakeholders of **M/s Camson Bio Technologies Limited** are hereby called upon to submit a proof of their claims, on or before 2<sup>nd</sup> January, 2021, to the Liquidator at the address mentioned against item 10.

The Financial Creditors shall submit their proof of claims by electronic means only. All Other Stakeholders may submit the proof of claims in person, by post or by electronic Means.

BANGALORE

The prescribed forms may be downloaded from the following link:

https://www.ibbi.gov.in/home/downloads

Submission of false or misleading proofs of claim shall attract penalties.

MR. SURESH KANNAN

LIQUIDATOR
IN THE MATTER OF CAMSON BIO TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED
IBBI/IPA-001/IP-P-01434/2018-2019/12277

Date: 15th December, 2020

Place: Bangalore